Increase/ 2019 2018 Restatement
Reference

(Increase) decrease to net loss:
Total income:

Sezzle income $   (56,036) $   (4,355) b
Account reactivation fee income (203,209) (18,400) b
Total income (259,245) (22,755)

Selling, general, and administrative expenses:
Equity based compensation (215,286) (43,856) c(i)
Compliance related expenses 282,000 - b
Accrued paid time off   -   (7,519) a
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 66,714 (51,375)

Fair value adjustments on future equity obligations - (265,048) c(ii)
Interest expense on beneficial conversion feature 3,727,406 - c(iii)

(Increase) decrease to net loss: $   3,534,875 $   (339,178)

 F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Sezzle Inc. (ASX:SZL) | ARBN 633 327 358 | sezzle.com | 251 1st Ave N, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55401

5

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s December 31, 2019
consolidated balance sheets:

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated Restatement

Reference
As of December 31, 2019:

Total assets $   64,543,135 $   - $   64,543,135

Current liabilities 15,611,996 7,519 15,619,515 a
Long-term liabilities 21,609,304 - 21,609,304
Total liabilities 37,221,300 7,519 37,228,819
Common stock and additional paid-in capital 51,139,996 (3,984,060) 47,155,936 c(i, ii, iii)
Accumulated deficit (23,818,161) 3,976,541   (19,841,620) b, c(i, ii, iii)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) 27,321,835 (7,519) 27,314,316
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit) $   64,543,135 $   - $   64,543,135

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s December 31, 2019
consolidated statements of operations:

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated Restatement

Reference
For the year ended December 31, 2019:
   Sezzle income $   13,375,254 $   (56,036) $   13,319,218 b
   Account reactivation fee income 2,685,102 (203,209)   2,481,893  b
   Total income 16,060,356 (259,245)   15,801,111
Cost of Income 7,660,276 -   7,660,276

Gross profit 8,400,080 (259,245)   8,140,835
Operating Expenses
   Selling, general, and administrative expenses 13,223,605 (66,714) 13,156,891 b, c(i)

Provision for uncollectible accounts 6,235,820 -   6,235,820
Total operating expenses 19,459,425 (66,714)   19,392,711

Operating Loss (11,059,345) (192,531)   (11,251,876)
Other Income (Expense)
   Interest expense (1,459,782) -   (1,459,782)
   Interest expense on beneficial conversion feature   (4,197,674) 3,727,406   (470,268) c(iii)
   Other income and expense 132,554 -   132,554
Loss before taxes (16,584,247) 3,534,875   (13,049,372)
Income tax expense 11,981 -   11,981

Net Loss $(16,596,228) $   3,534,875  $   (13,061,353)
Basic and diluted loss per common share $   (0.15) $   0.03  $   (0.12)

 F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Sezzle Inc. (ASX:SZL) | ARBN 633 327 358 | sezzle.com | 251 1st Ave N, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55401

6

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s December 31, 2019 and
2018 consolidated statements of stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Common

Stock
Additional

Paid-in Capital
Accumulated

Deficit Total Restatement
Reference

Balances, at Dec 31, 2018 (As previously reported) $   594 $   99,857 $   (6,457,994) $(6,357,543)
Opening balance adjustments  - - 780,844 780,844 c(ii)
Restatement adjustments: - - - -
Equity based compensation - 43,856 - 43,856 c(i)
Net loss - - (339,178) (339,178)
Balances, at Dec 31, 2018 (As restated) $   594 $   143,713 $   (6,016,328) $(5,872,021)

Balances, at Dec 31, 2019 (As previously reported) $   1,789 $   51,138,207 $   (23,818,161) $27,321,835
Opening balance adjustments - 43,856 441,666 485,522
Restatement adjustments: - - - -
Equity based compensation - 209,276 - 209,276 c(i)
Restricted stock issuances and vesting of awards - 6,010 - 6,010 c(i)
Conversion of preferred stock to common stock - (515,796) - (515,796) c(ii)
Conversion of notes to common stock - (3,727,406) - (3,727,406) c(iii)
Net loss - - 3,534,875 3,534,875
Balances, at Dec 31, 2019 (As restated) $   1,789 $   47,154,147 $   (19,841,620) $27,314,316

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s December 31, 2019
consolidated statements of cash flows:

As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated Restatement

Reference

For the year ended December 31, 2019:

Net loss $(16,596,228) $   3,534,875 $(13,061,353) b, c

Equity based compensation 951,979 215,286 1,167,265 c(i)
Loss and accrued interest on conversion of convertible
notes

4,306,622 (3,727,406) 579,216 c(iii)

Increase in accrued liabilities 1,212,773 (22,755) 1,190,018 b
Other net loss to net cash reconciling items (9,794,709) - (9,794,709)
Net cash used for operating activities (19,919,563) - (19,919,563)
Net cash used for investing activities (532,218) - (532,218)
Net cash provided by financing activities 49,991,545 - 49,991,545
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 29,539,764 - 29,539,764
Cash, cash, equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning of
year

7,084,854 - 7,084,854

Cash, cash, equivalents, and restricted cash, end of year $  36,624,618 $   - $  36,624,618

Noncash investing and financing activities:
Conversion of notes to common stock $  10,098,404 $  (3,727,406) $   6,370,998 c(iii)
Conversion of preferred stock to common stock 12,442,367 (515,796) 11,926,571 c(ii)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Sezzle Inc. (ASX:SZL) | ARBN 633 327 358 | sezzle.com | 251 1st Ave N, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55401

7

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s December 31, 2018
consolidated balance sheets:

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated Restatement

Reference
As of December 31, 2018:

Total assets $   12,535,334 $   - $   12,535,334

Current liabilities 2,830,620 30,274 2,860,894 a, b
Long-term liabilities 4,383,828 - 4,383,828
Total liabilities 7,214,448 30,274 7,244,722
Mezzanine equity 11,678,429 (515,796) 11,162,633 c(ii)
Common stock and additional paid-in capital 100,451 43,856 144,307 c(i)
Accumulated deficit (6,457,994) 441,666 (6,016,328) a, b, c(i, ii)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) (6,357,543) 485,522 (5,872,021)
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity, and stockholders’
equity (deficit)

$   12,535,334 $   - $   12,535,334

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s December 31, 2018
consolidated statements of operations:

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated Restatement

Reference
For the year ended December 31, 2018:
   Sezzle income $   1,415,077 $   (4,355) $   1,410,722 b
   Account reactivation fee income 216,983 (18,400)   198,583  b
   Total income 1,632,060 (22,755)   1,609,305
Cost of Income 915,266 -   915,266

Gross profit 716,794 (22,755)   694,039
Operating Expenses
   Selling, general, and administrative expenses 3,829,013 51,375 3,880,388 a, c(i)

Provision for uncollectible accounts 940,498 -   940,498
Total operating expenses 4,769,511 51,375   4,820,886

Operating Loss (4,052,717) (74,130)   (4,126,847)
Other Income (Expense)
   Interest expense (96,496) -   (96,496)
   Other income and expense (36,850) -   (36,850)
   Fair value adjustment on future equity obligations (7,490) (265,048) (272,538) c(ii)
Loss before taxes (4,193,553) (339,178)   (4,532,731)
Income tax expense - -   -

Net Loss $  (4,193,553) $   (339,178)  $   (4,532,731)
Basic and diluted loss per common share $   (0.07) $   (0.01)  $   (0.08)

 F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Sezzle Inc. (ASX:SZL) | ARBN 633 327 358 | sezzle.com | 251 1st Ave N, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55401

8

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s December 31, 2018
consolidated statements of cash flows:

As Previously

Reported
Restatement
Adjustments As Restated Restatement

Reference
For the year ended December 31, 2018:

Net loss $  (4,193,553) $   (339,178) $   (4,532,731) a, b, c(i, ii)
Equity based compensation 30,677 43,856 74,533 c(i)
Fair value adjustment on future equity obligations 7,490 265,048 272,538 c(ii)
Increase in accrued liabilities 421,492 30,274 451,766 a, b
Other net loss to net cash reconciling items (2,499,439) - (2,499,439)
Net cash used for operating activities (6,233,333) - (6,233,333)
Net cash used for investing activities (368,904) - (368,904)
Net cash provided by financing activities 12,835,195 - 12,835,195
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted
cash

6,232,958 - 6,232,958

Cash, cash, equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning
of year

851,896 - 851,896

Cash, cash, equivalents, and restricted cash, end of
year

$   7,084,854 $   - $   7,084,854

Noncash investing and financing activities:

Issuance of preferred stock from future equity
obligations

$   3,310,043 $   (515,796) $   2,794,247 c(ii)

This announcement was approved by the Company’s CEO and Executive Chairman, Charlie Youakim,
on behalf of the Sezzle Inc. Board.

Contact Information

For more information about this announcement:

Lee Brading, CFA
Investor Relations
+61 391 112 670
InvestorRelations@sezzle.com

Justin Clyne
Company Secretary
+61 407 123 143
jclyne@clynecorporate.com.au

Media Enquiries
Mel Hamilton - M&C Partners
+61 417 750 274
melissa.hamilton@mcpartners.com.au

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Sezzle Inc. (ASX:SZL) | ARBN 633 327 358 | sezzle.com | 251 1st Ave N, Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55401

[…]

12

The net effect of the adjustments on the Company’s net loss for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively, is as
follows:

 2019 2018 Restatement
Reference

(Increase) decrease to net loss:
Total income:

Sezzle income $   (56,036) $   (4,355) b
Account reactivation fee income (203,209) (18,400) b
Total income (259,245) (22,755)

Selling, general, and administrative expenses:
Equity based compensation (215,286) (43,856) c(i)
Compliance related expenses 282,000 - b
Accrued paid time off   -   (7,519) a
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 66,714 (51,375)

Fair value adjustments on future equity obligations - (265,048) c(ii)
Interest expense on beneficial conversion feature 3,727,406 - c(iii)

(Increase) decrease to net loss: $   3,534,875 $   (339,178)

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s December 31, 2019 consolidated balance sheets:

 As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated Restatement

Reference
As of December 31, 2019:

Total assets $   64,543,135 $   - $   64,543,135

Current liabilities 15,611,996 7,519 15,619,515 a
Long-term liabilities 21,609,304 - 21,609,304
Total liabilities 37,221,300 7,519 37,228,819
Common stock and additional paid-in capital 51,139,996 (3,984,060) 47,155,936 c
Accumulated deficit (23,818,161) 3,976,541   (19,841,620) b, c(i, ii, iii)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) 27,321,835 (7,519) 27,314,316
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit) $   64,543,135 $   - $   64,543,135

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s December 31, 2019 consolidated statements of
operations:

  As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated Restatement

Reference
For the year ended December 31, 2019:
   Sezzle income $   13,375,254 $   (56,036) $   13,319,218 b
   Account reactivation fee income 2,685,102 (203,209)   2,481,893  b
   Total income 16,060,356 (259,245)   15,801,111
Cost of Income 7,660,276 -   7,660,276

Gross profit 8,400,080 (259,245)   8,140,835
Operating Expenses
   Selling, general, and administrative expenses 13,223,605 (66,714) 13,156,891 b, c(i)

Provision for uncollectible accounts 6,235,820 -   6,235,820
Total operating expenses 19,459,425 (66,714)   19,392,711

Operating Loss (11,059,345) (192,531)   (11,251,876)
Other Income (Expense)
   Interest expense (1,459,782) -   (1,459,782)
   Interest expense on beneficial conversion feature   (4,197,674) 3,727,406   (470,268) c(iii)
   Other income and expense 132,554 -   132,554
Loss before taxes (16,584,247) 3,534,875   (13,049,372)
Income tax expense 11,981 -   11,981

Net Loss $(16,596,228) $   3,534,875  $   (13,061,353)
Basic and diluted loss per common share $   (0.15) $   0.03  $   (0.12)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 13

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s December 31, 2019 and 2018 consolidated statements
of stockholders’ equity (deficit):

 Common
Stock

Additional
Paid-in Capital

Accumulated
Deficit Total Restatement

Reference

Balances, at Dec 31, 2018 (As previously reported) $   594 $   99,857 $   (6,457,994) $(6,357,543)
Opening balance adjustments  - - 780,844 780,844 c(ii)
Restatement adjustments: - - - -
Equity based compensation - 43,856 - 43,856 c(i)
Net loss - - (339,178) (339,178)
Balances, at Dec 31, 2018 (As restated) $   594 $   143,713 $   (6,016,328) $(5,872,021)

Balances, at Dec 31, 2019 (As previously reported) $   1,789 $   51,138,207 $   (23,818,161) $27,321,835
Opening balance adjustments - 43,856 441,666 485,522
Restatement adjustments: - - - -
Equity based compensation - 209,276 - 209,276 c(i)
Restricted stock issuances and vesting of awards - 6,010 - 6,010 c(i)
Conversion of preferred stock to common stock - (515,796) - (515,796) c(ii)
Conversion of notes to common stock - (3,727,406) - (3,727,406) c(iii)
Net loss - - 3,534,875 3,534,875
Balances, at Dec 31, 2019 (As restated) $   1,789 $   47,154,147 $   (19,841,620) $27,314,316

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s December 31, 2019 consolidated statements of cash
flows:

As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated Restatement

Reference

For the year ended December 31, 2019:
Net loss $(16,596,228) $   3,534,875 $(13,061,353) b, c
Equity based compensation 951,979 215,286 1,167,265 c(i)
Loss and accrued interest on conversion of convertible
notes 4,306,622 (3,727,406) 579,216 c(iii)

Increase in accrued liabilities 1,212,773 (22,755) 1,190,018 b
Other net loss to net cash reconciling items (9,794,709) - (9,794,709)
Net cash used for operating activities (19,919,563) - (19,919,563)
Net cash used for investing activities (532,218) - (532,218)
Net cash provided by financing activities 49,991,545 - 49,991,545
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 29,539,764 - 29,539,764
Cash, cash, equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning of
year 7,084,854 - 7,084,854

Cash, cash, equivalents, and restricted cash, end of year $  36,624,618 $   - $  36,624,618

Noncash investing and financing activities:
Conversion of notes to common stock $  10,098,404 $  (3,727,406) $   6,370,998 c(iii)
Conversion of preferred stock to common stock 12,442,367 (515,796) 11,926,571 c(ii)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 14

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s December 31, 2018 consolidated balance sheets:

 As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated Restatement

Reference
As of December 31, 2018:

Total assets $   12,535,334 $   - $   12,535,334

Current liabilities 2,830,620 30,274 2,860,894 a, b
Long-term liabilities 4,383,828 - 4,383,828
Total liabilities 7,214,448 30,274 7,244,722
Mezzanine equity 11,678,429 (515,796) 11,162,633 c(ii)
Common stock and additional paid-in capital 100,451 43,856 144,307 c(i)
Accumulated deficit (6,457,994) 441,666 (6,016,328) a, b, c(i, ii)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) (6,357,543) 485,522 (5,872,021)
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity, and stockholders’
equity (deficit) $   12,535,334 $   - $   12,535,334

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s December 31, 2018 consolidated statements of
operations:

  As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated Restatement

Reference
For the year ended December 31, 2018:
   Sezzle income $   1,415,077 $   (4,355) $   1,410,722 b
   Account reactivation fee income 216,983 (18,400)   198,583  b
   Total income 1,632,060 (22,755)   1,609,305
Cost of Income 915,266 -   915,266

Gross profit 716,794 (22,755)   694,039
Operating Expenses
   Selling, general, and administrative expenses 3,829,013 51,375 3,880,388 a, c(i)

Provision for uncollectible accounts 940,498 -   940,498
Total operating expenses 4,769,511 51,375   4,820,886

Operating Loss (4,052,717) (74,130)   (4,126,847)
Other Income (Expense)
   Interest expense (96,496) -   (96,496)
   Other income and expense (36,850) -   (36,850)
   Fair value adjustment on future equity obligations (7,490) (265,048) (272,538) c(ii)
Loss before taxes (4,193,553) (339,178)   (4,532,731)
Income tax expense - -   -

Net Loss $  (4,193,553) $   (339,178)  $   (4,532,731)
Basic and diluted loss per common share $   (0.07) $   (0.01)  $   (0.08)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 15

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company’s December 31, 2018 consolidated statements of cash
flows:

 As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments As Restated Restatement

Reference
For the year ended December 31, 2018:

Net loss $  (4,193,553) $   (339,178) $   (4,532,731) a, b, c(i, ii)
Equity based compensation 30,677 43,856 74,533 c(i)
Fair value adjustment on future equity obligations 7,490 265,048 272,538 c(ii)
Increase in accrued liabilities 421,492 30,274 451,766 a, b
Other net loss to net cash reconciling items (2,499,439) - (2,499,439)
Net cash used for operating activities (6,233,333) - (6,233,333)
Net cash used for investing activities (368,904) - (368,904)
Net cash provided by financing activities 12,835,195 - 12,835,195
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted
cash 6,232,958 - 6,232,958

Cash, cash, equivalents, and restricted cash,
beginning of year 851,896 - 851,896

Cash, cash, equivalents, and restricted cash, end of
year $   7,084,854 $   - $   7,084,854

Noncash investing and financing activities:

Issuance of preferred stock from future equity
obligations $   3,310,043 $   (515,796) $   2,794,247 c(ii)

NOTE 3 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

As of December 31, property and equipment, net consists of the following:

  2019  2018
Computer and office equipment  $   225,186   $   114,978
Furniture and fixtures   28,394   5,727
Property and equipment, gross   253,580   120,705
Less: accumulated depreciation   (119,180)   (45,029)
Property and equipment, net   $   134,400   $   75,676